

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SECRETARY, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.***

Baya Harrison
Fla. Bar No. 099568
Baya M. Harrison, P.A.
P.O. Box 102
Monticello, FL 32345
Tel: (850) 997-8469
Fax: (850) 997-8460
bayalaw@aol.com

*Linda McDermott
Fla. Bar No. 0102857
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Northern District of Florida
227 N. Bronough St., Ste. 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
linda_mcdermott@fd.org
*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED -- CAPITAL CASE..... i

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

INDEX TO APPENDIX..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

DECISION BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. INTRODUCTION.....2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Trial..... 3

 B. Relevant Post-trial Proceedings.....7

III. ADDITIONAL RELEVANT FACTS..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 16

I. MR. DILLBECK MUST BE ALLOWED A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO EXEMPTION FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 16

 A. Under the Federal Constitution, Florida State Courts May Not Ignore Evidence of a Medical Consensus Recognizing ND-PAE as Uniquely Equivalent and Functionally Identical to Intellectual Disability..... 18

 B. Without This Court’s Intervention, Florida’s Inadequate Procedural Bars Would Foreclose Any Meaningful Opportunity for a Condemned

Individual to Show That Evolving Standards of Decency Render Them Constitutionally Exempt from Execution.....	21
II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE EXECUTION OF THOSE NOT SENTENCED TO DEATH BY A UNANIMOUS JURY.....	25
A. There is an Overwhelming National Consensus in Favor of Unanimous Capital Jury Sentencing.....	26
1. Current sentencing laws.....	27
2. Current sentencing practices.....	28
3. Current execution practices.....	28
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Ramos</i> also Contributes to the Societal Consensus Against Non-unanimous Juries.....	31
C. It was Widely Understood that a Unanimous Jury Vote was Required to Execute a Defendant at the Time of the Founding.....	32
D. This Court should Reconsider what Remains of <i>Spaziano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	34
E. This Case is a Proper Vehicle to Decide the Question.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (February 16, 2023)	
Appendix B Circuit Court Order Summarily Denying Relief (February 2, 2023)	
Appendix C Table 1: Data Regarding Executions Since January 1, 2016	
Appendix D Table 2: All Executions Since January 1, 2016	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 635 (1980)	32
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 507 (2020)	18
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	25, 32
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966)	31
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2018)	8, 9, 37
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 304 So. 3d 286 (Fla. 2020)	9
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	21
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	38
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	27
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	18, 21
<i>Hamm v. Allen</i> , No. 5:06-CV-00945-KOB, 2013 WL 1282129 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 27, 2013)	29
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	34
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	38
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	7, 35
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	8, 37
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	22, 27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	19

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	38
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	29
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	18, 20
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	36
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	31, 34
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018)	35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19, 22
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	22
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 40 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	29
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	32
<i>Wilkes v. State</i> , 917 N.E.2d 675 (Ind. 2009)	28
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	i, 25
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 1045 (2013)	29, 35
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46	27, 28
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	8, 28
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9.....	27

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.030.....	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-301.....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2521.....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.022.....	27
